Aix-en-Provence, 24 August 2022 (6 p.m.)

HIGHCO: GROWTH IN HALF-YEAR EARNINGS AND PROFITABILITY; 2022 GUIDANCE
REITERATED

H1 2022 business growth in line with expectations

▪ H1 2022 gross profit of €38.31 m, up 1.3% on a reported basis and LFL1.

▪ Growth in digital businesses (H1 up 2.8% LFL) with offline businesses holding up well (H1 down 1.3%
LFL).

▪ Healthy business growth in France (H1 up 2.2% LFL) and decline in International business (H1 down
3.9% LFL).

Increase in earnings and profitability

▪ Headline PBIT2 of €9.97 m, up 4.9%.

▪ Operating margin2 of 26%, up 90 basis points.

▪ Adjusted attributable net income3 of €5.91 m, up slightly by 0.7%.

Financial position remains strong

▪ Operating cash flow of €7.56 m (excluding IFRS 16), for a slight drop of €0.4 m.

▪ Net cash excluding operating working capital of €15.34 m at 30 June 2022, down €2.58 m compared to
31 December 2021.

2022 Guidance reiterated

▪ Slight business growth and increase in operating margin of 50 basis points.

▪ Continued investment in the startup studio HighCo Venturi; acquisitions and/or investments.

Strengthened governance with new members

2

(€ m) H1 2022 H1 2021
H1 2022/H1 2021

Change

Gross profit 38.31 37.80 +1.3%

Headline PBIT2 9.97 9.50 +4.9%

Operating margin2 (%) 26.0% 25.1% +90 bp

Recurring operating income/Operating income 9.36 9.28 +0.8%

Attributable net income 5.91 5.89 +0.2%

Adjusted attributable net income3 5.91 5.87 +0.7%

Adjusted earnings per share3 (in €) 0.29 0.28 +2.0%

Operating cash flow (excluding IFRS 16) 7.56 7.97 (€0.4 m)

Net cash4 excluding operating working capital 15.34 17.92(5) (€2.58 m)

1 Like for like: Based on a comparable scope and at constant exchange rates (i.e. applying the average exchange rate over the period to data from the compared period).
2 Headline PBIT: Profit before interest, tax and restructuring costs. Operating margin: Headline PBIT/Gross profit.
3 Adjusted attributable net income: Attributable net income excluding other operating income and expenses (H1 2022: virtually none; H1 2021: no impact) and excluding
the net after-tax income from assets held for sale and discontinued operations (H1 2022: no impact; H1 2021: income of €0.02 m); adjusted earnings per share based on